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Council Agenda Item~ (G Iif 
SUMMARY: 

Consideration of a Resolution authorizing the City Manager to accept the Part 150 Noise 
Study and Master Plan Update, including certification of the Noise Exposure Map 
Document (NEM) and the Noise Compatibility Program Document (NCP) for Addison 
Airport, 

BACKGROUND: 

The Noise Exposure Map document (NEM) is the first halfofa complete EAR Part 150 
Study, It consists of the revised versions of the first four chapters of the study based upon 
FAA comments. Four revisions were made to the NEM document based on FAA 
comments and are included in this final version (see Noise Compatibility Summary), The 
Noise Compatibility Program document (NCP) is the second half of a complete FAR 
Part 150 Study and consists of the last three chapters of the study which is a detailed 
assessment of aircraft noise abatement and land use planning alternatives (see Noise 
Compatibility Summary), 

The Master Plan Update is complete and unchanged from the draft that was presented to 
Council on August 25, 2003. There are two side components to the Master Plan Update 
that are currently being finalized, They are the Obstacle Evaluation and Runway 
Pavement Analysis. The Master Plan Update includes both of these studies in a worst­
case scenario, It is anticipated that these two reports will be complete by September 30, 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends that Council authorize the City Manager to accept and certify the Part 
150 Noise Study and Master Plan Update. 

Attachments: 	 Noise Exposure Map Document 
Noise Compatibility Program Document 
Supporting Project Documents 
Noise Compatibility Summary 
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Airport Consultants 

July 28, 2003 

~lr-ak ~ 
Ms. Nan Terry 
Airport Planner ~ 
FAA, SOUTHWEST REGION 
2601 Meacham Blvd. 
Ft. Worth, TX 76137 

RE: 	 Addison Airport - F.AR. Part 150 Noise Compatibility Study 

Dear Ms. Terry: 

Since our last Planning Advisory Committee (PAC) meeting on July 17, 2003, we 
have completed revisions to Chapter Seven, Noise Compatibility Program for the 
Addison Airport - F.A.R. Part 150 Noise Compatibility Study. Enclosed is a copy of 
the revised chapter. 

We will be hosting a Pubic Hearing and Public Information Workshop on Thursday, 
August 28, 2003 from 5:30 p.m. to 7:30 p.m. The location of the hearing and 
workshop will be the Town of Addison Service Center, 16801 Westgrove Drive, 
Addison, Texas. The Public Hearing will afford individuals an opportunity to 
present written and oral testimony pertaining to the Noise Compatibility Program 
Update. The corresponding workshop will be an open house format designed to 
inform individuals about the study process and interact with airport staff and the 
consultants. You are welcome to attend and to invite others. 

We hope you will be able to attend the hearing and workshop. We are grateful for 
the input you provided during the Part 150 Study process. If you have any 
questions regarding the study, please feel free to call me at your convenience at 
602.993.6999 or Dave Fitz at 816.524.3500 

Principal 

c. 	 Dave Fitz, Coffman Associates 
Jim Pierce, Town of Addison 

Kansas City. Phoenix 

4835 E. Cactus Rd., Suite #235, Scottsdale, AZ 85254 • Phone: 602.993.6999 • FAX: 602.993.7196 

http:www.coffmanassociates.com
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Airport Consultants 

July 28, 2003 

Mr. James C. Pierce, Jr., P.E. 
Assistant Public Works Director 
Town of Addison 
16801 Westgrove Drive 
Addison, TX. 75001·9010 

RE: Addison Airport. F.AR. Part 150 Noise Compatibility Study 

Dear Jim: 

Since our last Planning Advisory Committee (PAC) meeting on July 17, 2003, we 
have completed revisions to Chapter Seven, Noise Compatibility Program for the 
Addison Airport· F.A.R. Part 150 Noise Compatibility Study. Enclosed are 17 
copies of the revised chapter. One of the copies needs to be placed at the Airport 
Terminal to allow for public review as outlined within the public hearing 
advertisement. Copies ofthe chapter have already been sent to the PAC members; 
therefore, the remaining copies are for distribution at your discretion. 

Ifyou have any questions, please feel free to call me at your convenience at 
602.993.6999 or Dave Fitz at 816.524.3500. 

c. Dave Fitz, Coffman Associates 

Kansas City· Phoenix 

4835 E. Cactus Rd., Suite #235, Scottsdale, AZ 85254 • Phone: 602.993.6999 • FAX: 602.993.7196 
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Airport Consultants 

June 23, 2003 

Mr. James C. Pierce, Jr., P.E. 
Assistant Public Works Director 
Town of Addison 
16801 Westgrove Drive 
Addison, TX 75001-9010 

Dear Mr. Pierce: 

Please find enclosed with this letter eighteen (18) draft copies of Chapter Seven, 
Noise Compatibility Program. Thirty-two (32) copies were individually mailed to 
the PAC members. This accounts for the fifty (50) copies in our contract. Also 
attached to each set of draft chapters is Appendix F, Implementation Materials. 
Please do not hesitate to call me at 1.800.892.7772 if you have any questions. 

~4>.tn,cerely, 

Enclosures: as stated 

cc; Jim Harris, Coffman Associates, Phoenix 

Kansas City. Phoenix 

237 N.W. Blue Parkway. Suite 100, Lee's Summit. MO 64063 • Phone; 816.524.3500 • FAX: 816.524.2575 
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www.coffmllnllssocilltes.com Associates 

Airport Consultants 

June 12,2003 

COpy 
Mr. Mark Acevedo 
Administrator, Facilities & Fleet Services 
TOWN OF ADDISON 
P.O. Box 9010 
16801 WestgroveDrive 
Addison, Texas 75001-9010 

RE: Addison Airport Master (lIan and F.A.R. ParllsO Study 

Dear Mark: 

In response to our recent discussions, I have prepared the attached "tentative" Project Schedule 
which outlines the remaining tasks which must be completed prior to requesting final approval of 
the Master Plan and Part 150 Studies by the City Council. As you can see, we don't anticipate any 
difficulty or problems with providing the City Council with a briefmg on both the Master Plan and 
Part 150 recommendations on August 19, 2003. We do, however, have two issues that will prevent 
the Council from taking any action on the studies at their June 261h City Council meeting. These 
issues are outlined below. 

F.A.R. Part 150 Public Hearinll 
F.AR Part 150 requires that a public hearing be held prior to submitting the Noise Compatibility 
Program (NCP) to the FAA. The NCP must be made available for public review at least 30 days 
prior to the scheduled public hearing date. Based on the attached schedule, the earliest the Public 
Hearing can be held is August 2SIh. Both the public comments and our responses should be provided 
to City Council prior to them approving the NCP and submitting it to the FAA. This would mean 
that the earliest the City Council could take action would be in late September. 

Obstruction Survey/Analysis 
As you know, in order to finalize how much ofthe Runway 15 displaced threshold can be recaptured, 
the FAA has requested additional and more detailed information regarding potential obstructions in 
the approach areas north ofthe Airport. This additional work has just recently been authorized by 
both the Town and TxDOT. Unfortunately, all ofthe analysis may not be completed by August 261h 

and since there could be significant financial implications to the Town associated with obstruction 
removal/threshold relocation, Bruce Ehly (TxDOT) does not want the City Council to take action 
until this information is fully known and available to the Council. 

Kansas Cily. Phoenix 

4835 E. Cactus Rd., Suite #235. Scottsdale, AZ 85254 • Phone: 602.993.6999 FAX: 602.993.7196 

http:www.coffmllnllssocilltes.com


Mr. MarkAcevedQ 
June 12, 2003 
Page 2 

While this new schedule will delay the fmal acceptance ofthe Master Plan and Part 150 Study for 
approximately 30 days, it will ensure that 1) The City Council is fully briefed in August on the 
recommendations ofboth studies; 2) Federal rules are complied with in regards to the Public Hearing 
requirements; 3) The City Council will have all information in hand prior to approving the 
documents; and 4) Both TxDOT and FAA are in agreement with the timing ofthe Town's approval. 

We greatly appreciate your patience and understanding and hope this new schedule meets with your 
approval. In the meantime, ifyou have any questions or need additional information, please do not 
hesitate to give me a call. 

SID=cly. L 
/',L:~"PE

Principal 

attachment 

c. 	 Lisa Pyles - Addison Airport 

Jim Pierce - Town ofAddison 

Bruce Ehly - TxDOT Aviation 

Liz Oliphant - Liz Oliphant & Associates 

Dave Fitz - Coffman Associates 

Mike Dmyterko - Coffman Associates 




ADDISON MASTER PLAN AND F.A.R. PART 150 STUDIES 

TENTATfVEPROJECTSCHEDULE 


TASK DEADLINE 

Submit remaining Master Plan and Part 150 Chapters to the 
Planning Advisory Committee (PAC) ..................................... July 7, 2003 

Final Planning Advisory Committee (PAC) Meeting ........................ July 17,2003 

Receive final comments from the PAC Members ........................... July 24, 2003 

Make available the final "Draft" Noise Compatibility Program (NCP) 
for public review .................................................... July 29, 2003 

Advertise Part 150 NCP Public Hearing (30 day requirement) ................. July 29,2003 

Provide copies of the "Draft" Master Plan and "Draft Part. 150 NCP 
to Council. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. August 13, 2003 

Present Master Plan and Part 150 NCP recommendations to Council ........ August 19, 2003 

Hold Part ISO NCP Public Hearing .............................. .' .... August 28,2003 

Close Public Hearing comment period .............................. September 4, 2003 

Respond to public cominents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. September 11, 2003 

Town Council approval of the Master Plan and Part 150 NCP .... " ..... September 23,2003 
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Airport Consultants 

June 13, 2003 

James C. Pierce, JR., P.E. 
Assistant Public Works Director 
Town of Addison 
16801 Westgrove Drive 
Addison, TX 75001-9010 

Dear Mr. Pierce: 

Please find enclosed with this letter four (4) copies of Chapter Seven, Noise Compatibility Plan, 
for your review. We are hoping to send this working paper to the Advisory Committee the week 
ofJune 23, 2003. For us to make this deadline we will need your comments by June 20, 2003. 
This will give the Advisory Committee plenty of time to review the materials and bring 
comments to the meeting on July 17,2003. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please do not hesitate to call me at 800-892-7772 if 
you have any questions. 

Enclosures: as stated 

cc: Jim Harris, Coffinan Associates, Phoenix 
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Kansas Cily • Phoenix 


237 N.W. Blue Parkway, Suite 100, Lee's Summit, MO 64063 • Phone: 816.524.3500 
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Associales 
PJrport Consultants 

FAX TRANSMITTAL 


Plellse deliver the following pllges to: 

Name: Mr, Jim Pierce, Jr, P,E, 

Firm: Town ofAddison 

FAX No. (972) 450-2837 

Total Number of Pages Including tbis Cover Sheet: 2 

Comments: Jim: 
Farmers Branch comments on tbe Pan 150 land use alternatives chapter, 

Dave 

Date: __January 2, 2003-:-_____Time:_l: 13 PM___ 

Ifyou do not receive all of the pages, 
Please Call: Sherry at (816)524-3500 
Fall; Sender: Dave 
Projeet Number: 

FAX No. (816) 524-2575 
237 N.W. Blu«i Parkway, Suite 100 Lee's Summit, Missouri 64063 (816)524-3500 



(1nffm~,n Assoolates 
NW. Blue Parkway, Suite 100 

Summit, MO 64063 
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Qec,ember31,2002 

David Fltz, AICP, Assoolate 

you for the opportunity to review and comment regarding the Part 150 
Compatibility Study for Addison Airport. We appreciate your nexibiUty in 

ekt.endlina the review comment period. 

December 16, 2002, city staff informed the Farmers Branch City Coun(:lil 
the Town of Addison's AIrport Master Plan and Part 150 Noise 

C'plmpi~tibillty study update. 

City ot Farmers Branch presently does not have any concems or problems 
the current operations of the Addieon Airport. 

proposed preliminary strategies (idfjjntlfled In Chapter 6 of the Part 150 
could potentially impact existing and future development within our city 
We request the Town of Addison to develop a master plan that will not 

a~\Ien:;elyaffect the existing and future development within Farmers Branch. 
'. 

.' 
reforE~, the City at Farmers Branch is not supportive of additional regulations 

suggested In your Part 150 planning documents that could increase': 
d$l/elclpn:lent costs, decrease property values, and hinder development within our 

,.. 

have any questions, please contact me at 972-919-2534. 

I 'd 
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FAX TRANSMITTAL 


Please deliver Che following pages Co: 


Name; Mr. James C, Pierce. P.E. 


Firm: Town ofAddison 


FAX No. (972) 450-2837 


Total Number of Pages Including thi! Covet Sheet: 6 


Comments: Mr, Pierce: 

Meeting sign-in sheets and comments received during the meetings, 

Dave 

Date: __May 2&, 2002______ Time:_8:53 AM___ 

Ifyou do noC receive all ofthe pages, 
Please Call: Sherry at (816)52.4-3500 
Fax Sender: Dave 
Project Number: 

FAX No. (816) 524-2575 
237 N.W. Blue Parkway, Suite 100 lee's Summit, Missouri 64063 (816)524-3500 
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AIRPORT MASTER PLAN & \"'.A.R. PART 150 
NOISE COMPATmILITY STUDY UPDATE 
PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
MEETING ATTENDANCE RECORD 

Meeting .;...cRc.:..:A""'Cc..:.;#.:::.2____________ Date: May 2], 2002 Time: 1:30-3:30 pm. 

Place: Addison Convention and Theatre Centre 

Please print neatly 

NAME REPRESENTING PHONE #/E-MAll 
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Associates April 29, 2002 
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Mr. Jim Pierce 
Assistant Director of Public Works 
Town of Addison 
P.O. Box 9010 
Addison, TX 75001 

RE: Addison Airport - Master Plan and F.AR. Part 150 Noise Compatibility Study Update 

Dear Mr. Pierce: 

The second PAC meeting for the Master Plan and F.AR. Part 150 Noise Compatibility Study for 
Addison Airport has been scheduled for May 23, 2002 at 1:30 p,m., at the Addison Conference and 
Theatre Centre, 15650 Addison Road. Ithas been several months since our last PlanningAdvisory 
Committee (PAC) meeting in January. Since that time, a considerable amount of work has been 
accomplished including the development of the inventory database, aviation demand forecasts, 
facility requirements, and the analysis for the existing, the five-year, and the future noise exposure 
contours. The land use and population impacts have also been evaluated. In addition, we have 
completed our evaluation of the 1991 Noise Compatibility Program. The material to be discussed 
will be in the form of two draft working papers for the Master Plan and four draft working papers 
and associated appendices for the Part 150: 

MasterPlan 
• Chapter Two - Demand Forecasts 
• Chapter Three - Facility Requirements 

Part 150 
• Chapter One -- Inventory 
• Chapter Two - Demand Forecasts 
• Chapter Three - Aviation Noise 
• Chapter Four - Noise Impacts 
• Appendix C • Local Zoning Provisions 
• Appendix D • Evaluation of the 1991 Noise Compatibility Program 
.' Appendix E -~ Output Report 

These documents will be sent to you prior to the PAC meeting for your review, 

We look forward to meeting with you on May 23, 2002. In the meantime, ifyou have any questions 
regarding the study or ifyou should need additional information, please feel free to call me ( 602­
993-6999) or David Fitz (816-524·3500) at any time. 

Sincerely, 

La"-",,,,,, "-~.~CN-"':" 
-0- ~ I"VI." 

James M. Harris, P.E. 
Principal 

c. David Fitz, Coffinan Associates 

Kansas • Phoenix 

237 NW, Blue Parkway. Suite 100, Lee's Summit. MO 64063 
816-524-3500 • FAX 524-2575 
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ADDISON AIRPORT 

MASTER PLAN AND F.A.R. PART 150 NOISE COMPATIBILITY STUDY 


PROGRESS REPORT 

MARCH 


AlRPORT MASTER PLAN 

Chapter One· Inventory is complete and has been distributed to the Advisory Committee. We are nOw in 
the process of finalizing the Aviation Demand Forecasts which will serve as Chapter Two for both the FAR. 
Part 150 and Airport Master Plan Study. The forecasts are approximately 80 percent complete. We are 
waiting for the release of FAA's 2002 Aerospace Forecasts (to be released on March 12'h) and the flight track 
data (flight information obtained from the FAA) which should be available by mid·March. Once complete 
in draft form, the forecasts will be submitted to the FAA for review and approvaL Chapter Three. Facility 
Requirements is approximately 20 percent complete, and should be ready by early April. We are waiting for 
topographic and obstruction elevations provided by the North Central Texas Council of Governments 
(NCfCOG) which should be ready sometime in March. If they are not available, we intend to proceed and 
mOve the obstruction analysis to Chapter Four· Airport Development Alternatives. 

F.A.R. PART 150 

Chapter One. Inventory is in draft form and is now being finalized in working paper format by Coffman 
Associates staff for submission to the Advisory Committee. Initial work on developing input files for the 
luregrated Noise Model (INM) has been completed. The process of finalizing the input files and developing 
noise exposure cOntours is pending the finalization of the aviation demand forecasts and receiving radar flight 
track data from the FAA. This information will be incorporated into Chapter Three· Aviation Noise. A 
computerized database for determining noise.sensitive land uses (Le., residential) within the noise exposure 
contours has been developed and the associated write.up has been initiated. This information will be 
incorporated into Chapter Four. Noise Impacts. 

NOTE TO COMMITTEE MEMBERS 

We are anticipating that the next Advisory Committee Meeting will be held in late April or early May. 
Committee members will be advised of the meeting date, time, and location well in advance. As a reminder, 
please send in your comments on Chapter One. Inventory of the Master Plan as soon as possible. Ifyou have 
any questions, please contact Jim HarriS (602) 993·6999 or Dave Fitz (816) 524·3500. 

Kansas City • Phoenix 

237 NoW. Blue Parkway, Suite 100. Lee's Summit, MO 64063 
816-524·3500. FAX 524-2575 

http:write.up
http:www.coffmanossociates.com
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ADDISON AIRPORT 
MASTER PLAN AND F.A.R. PART 150 NOISE COMPA TIBlLITY STUDY 

PROGRESS REPORT 
MARCH 18, 2002 

AIRPORT MASTJi:R PLAN 

Chapter One - Inventory is complete and has been distributed to the Advisory Committee. Wt. iite 

now in the process offinalizing the Aviation Demand Forecasts which will serve as Chapter Two tor 
both the F.A.R Pan 150 and Airport MQSter Plan Study. The forecasts are approximatdy ~(, 
percent complete. We are waiting for the release offAA' s2002 Aerospace Forecasts (to be relell.'<~d 
on March '121h) and the flight track data (flight infonnation obtained from the FAA) which sh(lu](1 t'e 
available by mid-Marcil. Once complete in draft form, the forecasts will be submitted to th.e :FAA tOT 
review and approval. Chapter Three - Facility Requirements is approximately 20 percent complete, 
and should be ready by early April. We are waiting for topographic and obstruction elevatioll~ 
provided by the North Central Texas Council ofGovernments (NCTCOG) which should be l"li'zdy 
sometime in March. If they are not available, we intend to proceed and move the obstructi·.I11 
analysis to Chapter Four· Airport Development Alternatives. 

We are still anticipating the next Advisory'Committee Meeting to be held in late April or early M,:,', 
As a reminder, please send in your comments on 'Chapter One - Inventory as soon as possilJle. 

I, 

F.A.R. PART 150 

ChaPter' One- Inventory is in draft form and is now being finalized in working paper format by 
Coffinan Associates staff for submission to the Advisory Committee. Initial work on developing 
input files for the Integrated Noise Model (INM) hIlS been completed. The process offinali;(.ill!!" the 
input files and developing noise ell:posure contours is pending the fanalization ofthe aviation d~;mul1d 
forecasts and receiving radar flight track data from the FAA. This information will be incoI'pomt<·,j 
into Chapter Three-Aviation Noise. A computerized database for determining noise se.nsit;v~ I<I,;);! 

uses (i,e., residential) within the noise exposure contours hils been developed and the ass()ci~.td 
writeup has been initiated. This information will be incorporated into Chapter Four- Noise Impact:, 

NOTE TO COMMITTEE MEMBERS 

We are anticipating that the next Advisory Committee Meeting will be held in late April or early may. 
Committee member$ will be advised ofthe meeting date, time and location well in advan.ce, A, a 
reminder, please send in your comments on Chapter One - Inventory of the Master Plan as '<>(m <I:' 
possible. ifyou have any question please contact Jim Harris (602) 993-6999 or Dave Fitz (816) 52,j· 
3500, 

Konsas • Phoenix 

237 N,W. Blue Parkway. Suite 100. Lee', Summit. MO 6d063 
816-524-J5OO • FAX 52A-2575 
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A880ciates 

.Airport Consultants 

FAX TRANSMITTAL 


Please deliver the following pages to: 


Name: Mr. JW)J.es C. Pierce, P.E. 


Firm: Town ofAddison 


FAX No. (972) 450·2837 


Total Number of Pages Im:Judmg this Cover Sheet:' 2 


Comments: Mr. Pierce: 

PAC update 

Dave 

Date: March 18, 2002______ Time:_Il:IS AM,____ 

Ifyou do not receive aU of the pages, 
Plea$e Call: Sheny at (816)524-3500 
Fax Sender: Dave 
Project Number: 

FAX No. (816) 524-2575 
237 N.W. Blue Parkway, Suite 100 Lee's Summit, Missouri 64063 (816)524·3500 



Jim Pierce 

From: OlipllantPR@aol.com 
Sent: Friday, Marcil 08, 2002 5:51 PM 
To: cterry@ci.addison.tx.us; macevedo@ci.addison.tx.us; jpierce@ci.addison.tx.us 
Subject: Committee Communication 

ChrisT 

Am VERY sorry. Totally forgot to call you back! I gave Jim Harris a 
call 
and he had already had a discussion with Jim Pierce regarding committee 
information~ 

Coffman is going to draft a one-page Ustatus report" that can go to the 
committee on a monthly basis to let them know progress is occurring 
between 
meetings. This should be ready early next week. A month prior to the 
next 
meeting (date to be selected; probably late April), they will send a 
meeting 
notice and draft minutes. These will be followed IO-days out from the 
meeting with whatever document needs to be reviewed prior to the 
committee 
meeting. I would hope that the Airport staff would include these status 
reports in any newsletter they're doing. 

If you want to get tother on Monday, I'll probably be in your 
neighborhood 
for lunch (Blythe is in town for spring break and Janet is taking off 
from 
work for some girl time with mom). Have a 3 o'clock but that's all. 
Tuesday 
is clear until late afternoon. Let me know. 

Again, my apologies. 

Liz 
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It. SCOTT WtlEELER 
MAYOR 

·/',,,,Offic., 110.9010, Addi",n, Texas 751101·9010 (<J7l) 4511·7()26 fa (97;\, "~O·7M3 
E·ma": $wheder@d.:lddisoJ),tx<us 

January 3,2002 

Jim Pierce 

Assistant Director of Public Works 

TOWN OF ADDISON 

P.O, Box 9010 

Addi~on, TX 7500) 


On behalf of the Addison City Council, I hope you will accept this invitation to I>ecome a 
member of a Planning Advisory Committee for two studies we are undertaking related to 
Addison Airport The first will be an update to the Addison Airport Master Plan and the 
second is a Federal AViation Regulation (FAR) Part J50 Noise Compatibility Study, 

Both studies, which are being prepared by the airport consulting firm, Coffman Associates, 
represent a cooperative effort between the Town of Addison, the Federal Aviation 
Admini~tration and the Texas Department of Transportation - Aviation Division, The 
Master Plan Update will examine the long·term capacities of the AirpOT1 and provide a new 
development program for the continued Operation of a safe and efficient airport facihty, The 
FAR Pan 150 Noise CompatibilIty Study Update is deSIgned to review the current Noise 
Compatibility Program, evaluate the e~isting and future compatibility of the airport with 
neighboring areas and examine new or different noise abatement techniques which may 
prove beneficial to the Airport and community, 

The keys to the success of studies of this nature are public input and partlcipation, Your role 
as a member of the Planning Advisory Committee (PAC) is to provide objective evaluations 
and input You have been identified by the City Council as an individual whose opinions and 
participation will strengthen these endeavors. Along with thirty-two (32) other committee 
members from II variety of backgrounds, service on the PAC will involve attending 
approl<imately four (4) committee meetings over the next twelve to fourteen months and 
reVIewing and commenting on the study material prepared by the consultants. 

The frrst PAC meeting is set for Thursday, January 24 from 1 :30 - 4:30 P.M in the Buckthorn 
room of the Addison Conference & Theatre Centre located at 15650 Addison Road (under 
the water tower) Refreshments will be served, Further meetings will scheduled as needed 
and wJII typically be held dUring normal office hours, 

Following our PAC "kick-off" meeting, the consultant will hold an evening meeting on the 
24'h at 5:30 P,M, which will be open to the public to explain the purpose and goals of this 
process to interested citizens and airport tenants, This public meeting will also be held at the 
Addison Conference & Theatre Centre. You are welcome to attend the public meeting as 
well if yow schedule permits, 

mailto:wheder@d.:lddisoJ),tx<us
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I will be following up this letter with a personal phone call to you in the coming days, 
Should you have any questions before we visit further. feel free to call Mark Acevedo with 
the Town ofAddison at 972/450-2848, 

Sincerely, 

R,Scott Wheeler 

Mayor 




December 31, 2001 

NAME 
ADDRESS 

RE: Addison Airport Ma.ster Plan and F.A.R. Part 150 Noise Compatihilitv Studv Updates 

Dear: 

The Town of Addison is beginning the proeess of preparing both an Ai!pOrt Master Plan Update and a Federal 
Aviation Regulation (FAR.) Part 150 Noise Compatibility Study Update for the Addison Airport. The studies, 
which are being prepared by the airport consulting firm, Coffman Associates, represent a cooperative effort between 
the Town of Addison, the Federal Aviation Administration, and the Texas Department ofTransportation - Aviation 
Division. The Master Plan Update will examine the long-tenn capabilities of the airport and provide a new 
development program for the continued operation ofa safe and efficient airport facility. The FAR Part 150 Noise 
Compatibility Study Update is designed to review the current Noise Compatibility Program, evaluate the existing 
and future compatibility of the airport with neighboring areas, and examine new or different noise abatement 
techniques and land use measures which may prove 10 be beneficial. 

The key to Ibe success of studies of this nature is public input and participation. As the first step in achieving this 
goal, a Planning Advisory Committee (PAC) is being fonned 10 assist in providing objective evaluations and input. 
The Town respectfully extends an invitation to you 10 serve on this important committee. This will involve 
attending approximately four (4) committee meetings over the next:few monlbs and reviewing and commenting on 
the study material as it is prepared. 

The first PAC meeting has been scheduled for Thursday, January 24,2002, at 1:30 p./n. and will be held at the 
Town of Addison Conference Center located at 15650 Addison Road. The purpose of the meeting will be to discuss 
the Master Plan and Part 150 planning process, outline the role of Ibe committee, and to identify specific issues lbat 
may need to be addressed during the development oflbe Master Plan and Part 150 documents. A "Draft" Agenda is 
attached. 

We look tbrward to your participation in this study process. In the meantime, if you should have any questions 
about your role on the committee or about the study itself, please give Jim Pierce, Assistant Public Works Director, 
a call aI972-450-2879. 

Sincerely, 

R Scott Wbeeler 
Mayor 

cc: Jim Harris, Principal - Coffman Associates 

}-;..-ol 
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November 30,200 I 

NAME 
ADDRESS 

RE: Addison Airport Master Plan and F.A.R. Part 150 Noise Compatibility Study Updates 

The Town ofAddison is beginning the process ofprep g both an Airport Master Plan Update and 
a FederaI Aviation Regulation (F.A.R.) Part 150 Nois ompatibility Study Update forthe Addison 
Airport. The studies, which are being prepared by airport consulting firm. Coffman Associates, 
represent a coop=tive effort between the Town 0 I\ddison, the Federal Aviation Administration, 
and the Texas Department ofTransportation Aeronautic Division. The Master Plan Update win 
examine the long-term capabilities of the airport an provide a new development program for the 
continued operation ofa safe and efficient airport facility. The F.A.R. Part 150 Noise Compatibility 
Srudy Update is designed to review the current Noise Compatibility Program, evaluate the existing 
and future compatibility of the airport with neighboring areas, and examine new or different noise 
abatement techniques and land use measures which may prove to be beneficiaL 

The key 10 the success ofstudies of this nature is public input and participation. As the first step in 
achieving this goal, a Planning Advisory Committee (PAC) is being formed to assist in providing 
objective evaluations and input. The Town respectfully extends an invitation to you i )11 I 

.d.uignatal '1IfIIIIJsell.. f I to serve on this important committee. This will involve attending 
approximately four (4) committee meetings over the next few months and reviewing and 
commenting on the study material as it is prepared. 

The first PAC meeting has been scheduled for , January_, 2{){)2, all:3{) 
p.rn. and will behelda! . The purpose oflhe meeting 
will be to discuss the Master Plan and Part 150 planning process, outline the role of the committee, 
and to identifY specific issues that may need to be addressed during the development of the Master 
Plan and Part 150 documents. A "Draft" Agenda is attached. 

We look forward to your participation in this study process. [n the meantime, ifyou should have any 
questions about your role on the committee or about the study itself, please give Jim Pierce, Assistant 
Public Works Director, a call at 972-450-2879. 

Sincerely, 

~, Sc..tt(J~e.eler 
Mayor <'If Ci~f I ( gn 

cc: Jim Harris, Principal - Coffman Associates 
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ADDISON AIRPORT 

MASTER PLAN AND F.A.R PART 150 STUDY UPDATES 


PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING #1 


_______,' JANUARY ,2001 
1:30 P.M. 

"DRAFT" AGENDA 


1. Introductions 

2. Role of the Committee 

3. Review of the Master Plan Process 

4. Review of the F.A.R. Part 150 Process 

4. Discussion ofMaster PlanlNoiseiLand Use Issues 

5. Open Discussion 

6. Adjournment 
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Jim Pierce 

From: Jim Pierce 
Sent: Tuesday, December 04, 2001 2:46 PM 
To: Chris Terry 
Cc: Mark Acevedo 
Subject: RE: Airport Studies·Letter to PAC Committee Members from the Mayor 

Chris: OK. In the first para. of the letter, the word "Aeonautics" should be changed to "Aviation". Will you make that 
change on the copy you give to Ihe Mayor? Thanks, Jim . 

....·Original Messag..•••• 
From: ChriS Teny 
Sent: Tuesday, December 04, 2001 9:37 AM 
To: Jim Pierce 
Cc: Mark Acevedo 
Subject: RE: Airport SWdles·Letter to PAC Committee Members from the Mayor 

Jim, 
New plan for communicating with Ihe Committee members. This morning we Visited with the Mayor about 

notifying the Committee members. First, the Mayor will call each of the business and citizen members 10 share with 
them that we would like them to be on the Committee along with a little information about what they will be asked to 
do and the time commitment. Mark. and Liz are working up a phone script for the Mayor. After the Mayor has 
completed the phone calls, we will send oUllhe letter to each of them. Mark. will be giving the Coffman draft of the 
letter to the Mayor along with all the other information I mentioned. The Mayor will receive all this material in a 
packet delivered to him tomorrow, 1214. 

Call me or Mark. if you have any questions. 
Thanks . 

..•..Original Message-..• 
From: Jim Pierce 
Sent: Tuesday, December 04, 2001 9:03 AM 
To: Ron Whitehead 
(:c: Chris Teny 
Subject: Airport Studles·Letter to PAC Committee Members from the Mayor 

Ron: Please let me have your comments on the above by noon tomorrow. Thanks, 

Jim Pierce, P.E. 
Assistant Public Works Director 
PO Box 9010 
Addison, TX 75001·9010 
972-450·2879 

1 



.Jim Pierce 

From: OliphantPR@aol.com 
Sent: Friday, December 07,2001 2:49 PM 
To: cterry@ci.addison.tx.us 
Cc: macevedo@ci.addison.tx.us; jpierce@ci.addison.tx.us 
Subject: Airport Notes/Meeting 

Gentlemen: 

My notes from yesterday's meeting are below. Chris would like us to 
meet at 
Town Hall on Wednesday Dec. 12 at 8:30 a.m. to go over these. Mark is 
to 
find a meeting location at Town Hall. Thanks .•.. 

Liz 

Master Plan/Part 150 Meeting Notes 
12/5/01 

L PAC Mayor notifying members. Tentative meeting date for first of 
five 
meetings - January 24. Staff meets about 10:30 a.m. for any 
briefing/issues, 
1:30 p.m. committee meeting; 5:30 - 7:30 p.m. public workshop 
(consultants 
manage). Jim Pierce to make meeting arrangements and distribute 
information 
from Coffman 10 days prior to each meeting. Coffman compiles summary 
minutes 
of each meeting that become part of proceedings. At each workshop are 
public 
comment sheets that may be completed and also become part of 
proceedings. 150 
study requires a public hearing in combination with workshop. Court 
reporter 
will be present with a hearing officer to record comments and concerns. 

2. Project Schedule - Revised print-outs to come. 

3. Public Relations - Liz will review study initiation brochure before 
printing. Will be ready for January meeting. Town representatives are 
spokespersons to media, not Coffman (unless requested to do so by the 
Town) . 
Liz to work with Town staff for public notice process (Brian suggested 
we put 
notice in water bills). Expenses of public notice are Town's 
responsibility. 

4. Owner Surveys - As part of forecasting process, mailing (sent 11/15 
to be 
returned 12/15) has gone to all pilots (1200) within a 30-mile radius of 
the 
airport. Copies of a similar survey will be provided to Airport 
management 
for placement in FBOs. We will have access to this information for 
future 
marketing use as well as Coffman's database of work they've done on 
neighboring airports~ 

5. GIS Data Great information and maps available. Jim to make requests 
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to 
other cities for cooperation. 

6. Pavement Evaluation - Dave will coordinate 3 hour runway closures to 
do 32 

corings. Project to begin immediately. 


7. Town Issues Village on the Parkway zoning. Cavanaugh flight museum 
location~ 

8. TXDOT Issues - TXDOT wants Dallas Aviation Director to observe (they 
have 
an upcoming part 150 study). 

9. FAA Issues ~ Pursing westside taxiway design problems. When land 
survey 
is completed and property map is updated, provide information to FAA to 
update their records, particularly regarding Keller Springs tunnel land 
swap. 

2 
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Survey: Execs 'optimistic about businesses 

The Sept Ii terror­ ne$$ in the CQrning momhs, 'The findings "One area where we are seeing in­

ism auacks haven't show: 64% were optimistic about their creased activity is in mergers and acquisi­
discounlg<!d middte~ business for [he next six months; 82% tions," said Thome, "Although the credi( 
market consumer and were oplimistic aboot their business over markets have remained right. (here has 
induSlrial product Ihe next year; 629'" ·said the terroriSt at­ been 0. significant opponuniry for strong 
businesses. according tacks had no significant negurive Impact companies m acquire both scale and addi­
to a new survey by to their business; and 74% will hire or tional compelencie.'> at reasonable prices. 
global accounting fim) keep employment levels the same wilh no over the past sever.!1 months. We expect 
GIant ThomlIln. layoffs planned. to see this trend rontinue. wifh [he fillest 

The survey of more Dan lhoIM, Midwest partner in charge players gainingon tile field,"
Margaret than 400 executives of corporate finance at Grant Thormon. Results of the survey can be found at 
Allen nationwide found said such oplimism may stem from Ihe www.GrontThomton.com.
mallen@bll firms berween $50 flexibility of middle-markef companies,journals.com 

million and $ t billion which CU!! adjust quickly to market con­ News notes in revenue expecl to ditions t!;ereby reducing COSts and seizing 
see positive developments for [!;elr bust- opportunities, .In an SI8 million investment. elee· 

--------~--------------

/ 

lrieal wire manufacturer Encore Wire 
eo".. (Nasdaq: WIRE) has stmted coo­
struction of a new 160,OQO-square·foot 
facility at its existing location In McI~jn. 
ney. 

'''This building is intended to allow 
enough floor space to de-bottleneck ref· 
min exilaing production operations and 
allow forsmootiler production flow." said 
Vincent R.,go, chairman and CEO. in 0. 

SlOllement about the construclion. "Ma· 
chinery will be moved from !he present 
plants io the new building. In addition, we 
wii[ be installing new mnchinery we are 
purchasing [0 produce rennin wire strand 

, the company iscurrenlly purchasing from 
I other wire prodU«:fS." 

• Engineering nnd software develop­
mem company ComCept Inc. has opened 
its 30,OOO-square~foot headquanefS in the 
223-acre Rockwall Technology Park, 
ComCept Inc. provides the defense in-­
dustfj' with advnnc.ed communication 
s.ys!ems, 

Rockwall Technology Park, which 
, opened ,in July 2000 near Inrerstate 30 
1 and EM. 549. is one of the largest master· 
, planned business centers in the eastern 

pan of the Metroplex. The park includes 
three completed buildings (maling more 
than 202,500 square feet. Two other 
buildings are under construCtion, AU to­
gether lhey represent more than $27 mil· 
lion being added 10 the property lax rolls 
in Rockwall. 

• Profe5siona! business services com­
I pany Crossmark ha!i broken ground on a 
I IO,200-;;quare--foor. hangar at McKinney 
·1 Airport to Imuse [!;e company s c(lrporJ.!e 
: • mrcrnf{ flee!. The Plano·based company 

- which employs more tl1ao 9,000 in 61 
, offices in [he United Srates. Canada and 
i Aumalia ~ joins Texa~ Instruments. 
! Fleming Foods, LaltlllIDre Materiahi and 
: United American lnsurance In using 
~ McKinney as liS corporute aviation facil~ 
, it}',
I "Our site selection committee picked 
I McKinney for several reasons. including
!oonvenience, service. safety und how 
, quickly we can gel our airplanes in the air 
1 from this location." liaid Butcl} SmittI. 
: chairman and CEO or Crossmark. "Hav·
I ing [he new U.s. Customs SeIYice at !he
I airport was~11so an irrlportant factor ror 

ourgrowlng internanonal operations." 
• Carrollton·bar;ed Nelson Wester­

berg of Texas, onc of the nmion's largest 
corporate moving companies. has won 
tile 2001 Milton M Hill Quality Award. a 
dislin,£uished performance award based 
in large part on customer feedback, 

Nelson Westerberg of Texas is one of 
jusl29 winoers out of more than 400 d0.­
mestic agents in the At!as van Lines sy~w 
(em. The Milt Hill Award acknowledges 
hauling excellence. qualil)' performance, 
and warehouse and racility oper<ltioo$. 

, With offices in Carrollton and head· 
: quarters in Elk Grove Village. IlL. Nelsotl 

Westerllerg Inc. is one of the largest cor­
pOrate movers in the United States and h 
one of the largest agems in the Atlas Var 
Lines system. The fiml has more than TIC 
moving vans and trueks and 450 employ· 
ees. 

http:advnnc.ed
http:journals.com
http:www.GrontThomton.com
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PUBLIC RELATIONS.ADVERTISING 

(draft for approval) 

MEDIA ADVISORY 


WHAT: A training exercise to simulate an aircraft emergency 

WHEN: Monday, December 17, 2001 at 3 p.m. 

WHERE: Addison Airport, 4650 Airport Parkway, Addison (MAPSCO ) 

WHY: To provide Airport staff, A<idison Police and Fire Departments 
opportunity to practice emergency responses 

the 

As you monitor police and FAA Tower scanners on Monday, listen for the words 
"simulated emergency" as your cue that this exercise has begun. A corporate jet will 
seek immediate clearance to land at Addison Airport with an on-board "emergency". 
Police and fire personnel will board the aircraft as soon as it lands to respond to the 
perceived need and take appropriate action. 

This training exercise will help evaluate overall response time and procedures for 
Airport operations as well as Police and Fire personneL 

3626 N. Hall Street #625. Dallas, TX 75219 • 214-522-9942 
FAX 214-522-9947 
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Jim Pierce 

From: Beverly Gaume 

Sent: Wednesday, December 05, 2001 2:50 PM 

To: Michele Covino; Jim Pierce; Gayle Walton 

Cc: Mark Acevedo 

Subject: One more change: Airport PAC Committee ListXLS 

ADDISON AIRPORT 

MASTER PLAN \ F.A.R. PART 150 NOISE COMPATIBILITY STUDY 


NAME 
Jim Pierce 
Assistant Director of 
Public Works 

Airport Manager 

Alvin DeVane 
Air Traffic Manager 

Rick Compton & 
Nan Terry 
Airport Planner 
Bruce Ehly 
Airport Planner 

Charles Heath 
President 

Jerry Hooper 

Regional 

Representative 

Paul Smith 

Regional 

Representative 

Julie Dunbar 

Cannen Moran 

John Webb 

Sherell Cockrell 
Planning Dept. 
Director 
Kaiser Rangwala 

12/6/01 

PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE (PAC) 
REPRESENTING 

TOWN OF ADDISON 
ADDRESS 

P.O. Box 9010 
Addison, TX 75001 

ADDISON AIRPORT 4651 Airport Pkwy. 
Addison, TX 75001 

FAA 16000 Dooley Rd. 
Addison, TX 75001 

FAA, SOUTHWEST 
REGION 

2601 Meacham Blvd. 
Ft. Worth, TX 76137 

TEXAS DEPARTMENT 
OF TRANSPORTATION 

ADDISON BUSINESS 
ASSOCIATION 

AIRCRAFT OWNERS & 
PILOTS ASSOCIATION 

NATIONAL BUSINESS 
AIRCRAFT ASSOCIATION 

150 E.Riverside Dr. 
South Tower, 5th Floor 
Austin, TX 78704 
200 Professional Plaza 1 
1 Medical Pkwy .Ste200 
Fanners Branch, TX 75234 
3332 Bali Dr. 
Corpus Christi, TX 78418­

2909 
30124 Sowgross Tr. 
Georgetown, TX 78628 

NORTH CENTRAL TEXAS 
COUNCIL OF 

GOVERNMENTS 
TOWN OF ADDISON 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

P.O Box 5888 
Arlington, TX 76005-5888 

P.O Box 9010 
Addison, TX 75001 

CITY OF CARROLLTON 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

P.O. Box 110535 
Carrollton, TX 75011 

CITY OF DALLAS 
PLANNING DEPARMENT 

1500 Marilla, 5DN 
Dallas, TX 75201 

CITY OF FARMERS 
BRANCH PLANNING 

P.O. Box 819010 
Farmers Branch, TX 

PHONE/FAX 
972-450-2879 
972-450-2837 

972-392-4855 
972-788-9334 

214-239-3725 
214-490-4338 

817-222-5608 
~817-222~ ~" 

512-416-4543 
512-416-4510 

972-247-8023 
972-247-8095 

361-937-0589 
361-937-3398 

512-869-4167 
512-869-1807 

817-640-3300 

972-450-7018 
972-450-7043 

972-466-3040 

214-670-4127 

972-247-3131 
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DjPARTMENT 75381 
Phyliss Jarrell 
Director of Planning 

CITY OF PLANO PLANNING 
DEPARTMENT 

P.O. Box 860358 
Plano, TX 75086-0358 

972-941-7151 

Mark Acevedo TOWN OF ADDISON P.O Box 9010 
Addison, TX 75001 

972-450-2848 
972-450-2825 

Chris Terry TOWN OF ADDISON P.O. Box 9010 
Addison, TX 75001 

972-450-7010 
972-450-2834 

12/6/01 
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ADDISON AIRPORT 
MASTER PLAN \ FAR. PART 150 NOISE COMPATIBILITY STUDY 

PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE (PAC) 
NAME REPRESENTING ADDRESS PHONE/FAX 

Bryan Langley TOWN OF ADDISON P.O. Box 9010 
Addison, TX 75001 

972-450-7090 
972-450-7096 

Vince Hilgeman FIXED BASE OPERATOR 
MERCURY AIR 

4400 Glenn Curtiss Dr. 
Addison, TX 75001 

972-930-0216 
972-267-7909 

Jack Hopkins FIXED BASE OPERATOR 
MILLION AIR 

4300 Westgrove Dr. 
Addison, TX 75001 

972-246-1600 
972-733-9603 

Ed Morales FIXED BASE OPERATOR 
ADDISON EXPRESS 

4505 Claire Chennau It Dr. 
Addison, TX 75001 

972-713-7000 
972-360-0046 

Bonnie Hill CITIZEN REPRESENTATIVE 17106 Planters Row 
Addison, TX 75001 

972-466-9991 

Elizabeth Knott CITIZEN REPRESENTATIVE 14925 Oaks North Dr. 
Dallas, TX 75254 

972-960-6406 
972-341-6920 
elizabeth@knott.ora 

Albert Jandura CITIZEN REPRESENTATIVE 14936 Oaks North Dr. 
Dallas, TX 75254 

972-702-0202 

Sue Halpern CITIZEN REPRESENTATIVE 14600 LeGrande Dr. 
Addison, TX 75001-4911 

214-999-4779 
214-999-3779 

Janiece Neimann CITIZEN REPRESENTATIVE 14921 Bellbrook Dr. 
Addison, TX 75240 

972-367-3135 
972-366-1657 

John Cummings CITIZEN REPRESENTATIVE 3617 Azure Ln. 
Addison, TX 75001 

972-247-1364 

Bob Barrett CITIZEN REPRESENTATIVE 
CITY COUNCIL 

14637 Lexus Ave. 
Addison, TX 75001 

972-366-7944 

AI Ranyk TENANT 
FLIGHT SCHOOUBAR 

4700 Airport Pkwy. 
Addison, TX 75001 

972-701-6716 
972-666-7513 

Ron Fredericks TENANT 
MISSION AIR 

4600 Claire Chennualt Dr. 
Addison, TX 75001 

972-246-4500 
972-2462215 

Mike Tiller TENANT 
PIZZA HUT/AABOA 

4570 Westgrove Dr.#145 
Addison, TX 75001 

972-267-4696 
972-267-0939 

Keith Brailey NORTHERN TRUST BANK 16475 Dallas Pkwy. 
Addison, TX 75001 

972-931-2345 

Tracy Eubanks MAPSCO,INC 4161 Centurion Way 
Addison, TX 75001 

214-521-2131 

12/6/01 
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MASTER PLAN \ FAR. PART 150 NOISE COMPATIBILITY STUDY , 

I::;UKY I I It;: (PAC) 

NAME 
 ~ '" IJim Pierce P.O. Box 9010 ,vvv" OF ~~~ .~n "M~,",,11 Director of '" Tx 75001 

,. vu.~ AI 4~~~..rTxt;5~·" IAilpvrt Manager ;J7~-7" 

._vAlvin RoadFAA I"':~vv 
Tx75001 214-490-4338"" ''''''I<; Manager 

,& FAA. SOU-I. 2601 Blvd. 1°1I~~~ ~v'"''
Terry Ft.VVorth.Tx 76137 817-222-5989REGION 

AI. 

TEXAS __, ... ~ 1Mt:N I 150!" I Dr.u.uud E~ly 
I~~~-:,,,, AJ:<,South Tower. 5th Floor "r Planner OF TRANSPORTATION IV'_-~ 'v-~v,O 

A, "';. , TX 78704 
IRI 200 I Plaza 1 w ..u .."" Heath -uu""'" 

ASSOCIATION 1 Medical Pkwy.Suite200 972-247-8095 
, Tx75234 

Jerry 'r I!"T 1& 3332 Bali Drive 361-"". -vvw 

PILOTS ASSOCIATION Corpus Christi, TX 78418­
2909 

Paul Smith II RI 130124 Trail 51: "v."'" Georgetown, Tx 78628 512-869-1807AIRCRAFT ASSOCIATION 

Julie 81' 
COUNCIL OF 

,~vl'<' rl CEN', ""''- ,<=JV\<> IP.O Box 5888 
n .. Tx 76005-5888 

GO'=~ '" II <> 
I~u.. ,,~., Moran ,vvv" OF IP.O Box 9010 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES ~;7_A' .~'V 
'" Tx75001 

CITY OF TONIJohn VVebb P.O..~?x 110535 
PI DEPARTMENT I""..IIVIILVII, Tx 75011 

.41.!7CITY OF 1500 5DNI_'OVO~" _vvn'~" 
1 I" 

Dept. Tx75201PLANNING DEPARMENT 

P.O. Box", .vvw I !l77-747-3131 CITY OF """"U"'" 

BRANCH PLANNING 
 Fam1e~Branch, Tx 

DEPARTMENT 75381 
CITY OF , 972-941-7151P.O. Box ."."_ Jarrell 


of Planning 
 PI~nlJ, TX 75088-0358DEPARTMENT 

Marl< Acevedo ,v.v,~ OF P.O Box 9010 	 ,V• 
......,. Tx 75001 972-450-2825 

Chris Terry P.O. Box 9010 IVVV'" OF I~~~ w, ~~~~ Addison, Tx 75001 ,'''' 

http:Ft.VVorth.Tx


ADDISON AIRPORT 
MASTER PLAN \ FAR. PART 150 NOISE COMPATIBILITY STUDY , ' 

PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE (PAC) 
NAME REPRESENTING ADDRESS PHONE/FAX 

Brian Langley TOWN OF ADDISON P.O. Box 9010 972-450-7090 
Addison, Tx 75001 972-45()"7096 

Vince Hilgeman FIXED BASE OPERATOR 4400 Glen Curtis 972-930-0216 
MERCURY AIR Addison, Tx 75001 972-267-7909 

Jack Hopkins FIXED BASE OPERATOR 4300 Westgrove Dr. 972-248-1600 
Million Air Addison, Tx 75001 972-733-9803 

Ed Morales FIXED BASE OPERATOR 4505 Claire Chennault 972-713-7000 
Addison Express Addison, Tx 75001 972-380-0046 

Bonnie Hill CITIZEN REPRESENTATIVE 17106 Planters Row 972-488-9991 
Addison, Tx 75001 

Elizabeth Knott CITIZEN REPRESENTATIVE 14925 Oaks North Dr. 972-960-6408 
Dallas, TX 75254 972-341-6920 

elizabeth(/1lknottofQ 
Alber! Jandura CITIZEN REPRESENTATIVE 14936 Oaks North Dr. 972-702-0202 

Dallas, TX 75254 

Sue Halpem CITIZEN REPRESENTATIVE 14800 LeGrande Dr. 214-999-4779 
Addison, TX 75001-4911 214-999-3779 

Janise Neiman CITIZEN REPRESENTATIVE 14921 Bellbrook 972-387-3135 
Addison, Tx 75240 972-386-1857 

John Cummings CITIZEN REPRESENTATIVE 3817 Azure Lane 972-247-1384 
Addison, Tx 75001 

Bob Barrett CITIZEN REPRESENTATIVE 14637 Lexus Ave. 972-386-7944 
City Council Addison, Tx 75001 

AI Ranyk TENANT REPRESENTATIVE 4700 Airport Pkwy. 972-701-8718 
FLIGHT SCHOOUBAR Addison, Tx 75001 972-866-7513 

Ron Fredericks TENANT REPRESENTATIVE 4600 Claire Chennualt 972-248-4500 
MISSION AIR Addison, Tx 75001 972-2482215 

Mike Tiller TENANT REPRESENTATIVE 4570 Westgrove Dr.#145 972-267-4898 . 
PIZZA HUT/AABOA Addison, Tx 75001 972-267-0939 

Keith Brailey Northem Trust Bank 16475 Dallas Pkwy. 972-931-2345 
Addison, Tx 75001 

Tracy Eubanks Mapsco, Inc. 4181 Centurion Way 214-521-2131 
Addison, TX 75001 
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November 30. 2001 

NAME 
ADDRESS 

RE: Addison Airport Master Plan and £.A.R. Part 150 Noise Comoatibili", Studl! Uodates 

Dear : thJ \ £L+l'cSY\ 

The Town ofAddison is beginning the process ofpreparing b an Airport Master Plan Update and 
a Federal Aviation Regulation (F.A.R.) Part 150 Noise Co atibility Study Update for the Addison 
Airport. The studies. which are being prepared by the ai ort consulting finn, Coffinan Associates, 
represent a cooperative effort between tbe Town of A (lison, the Federal Aviation Administration, 
and the Texas Department of Transportalion eron utic Division. The Master Plan Update will 
examine the long-term capabilities of the airport an provide a new development proilram for the 
continued operation ofa safe and efficient airport facility. The F.A.R. Part 150 Noise Compatibility 
Study Updare is designed to review the current Noise Compatibility Progtam, evaluate the existing 
and future compatibility of the airpol1 with neighboring areas, and examine new or different noise 
abatement techniques and land use measures which may prove to be beneficial. 

The key to the success ofstudies ofthis nature is public input and participation. As the first step in 
achieving this goal, a Planning Advisory Committee (PAC) is being formed to assist in providing 
objective evaluations and input. The Town respectfully extends an invitation to you or your 
designated representative to serve on this important committee. This will involve attending 
approximately four (4) committee meetings over the next few months and reviewing and 
commenting on the study material as it is prepared. 

The first PAC meeting hIlS been scheduled for ,January_, 2002, at 1:30 
p.rn. and will be held at . The purpose ofllle meeting 
will be to discuss the Master Plan and Part 150 planning process, outline the role of the committee, 
and to identiry specific issues that may need to be addressed during the development of the Master 
Plan and Part 150 documents. A "Draft" Agenda is attached. 

Welook forward to your participation in this study process. In the meantime, ifyou should have any 
questions about your role on the committee or about the study itself, please give Jim Pierce, Assistant 
Public Works Director, a call at 972-450-2879. 

Sincerely, 

Mayor Eli 6l:i,y M age! 

cc; Jim Harris, Principal. Coffman Associates 

S31~IOOSS~ ~~jjOO %tL£66G09 



ADDISON AIRPORT 

MASTER PLAN AND F.A.R PART 150 STUDY UPDATES 


PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING #1 


_______, JANUARY ,2001 
1:30 P.M. 

"DRAFT" AGENDA 

I. Introductions 

2. Role of the Committee 

3. Review ofthe Master Plan Process 

4. Review of the F.A.R. Part ISO Process 

4. Discussion of Master PlanJNoise/Land Use Issues 

5. Open Discussion 

6. Adjournment 

E0 39\1d S31~I8OS9\1 N~3308 961LE66~09 0S:El 1006160161 
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ADDISON AIRPORT 
MASTER PLAN \ F.A.R. PART 150 NOISE COMPATIBILITY STUDY 

PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE (PAC) 
NAME REPRESENTING ADDRESS PHONE/FAX 

Jim Pierce 
Assistant Director of 
Public Works 

TOWN OF ADDISON P.O. Box 9010 
Addison, Tx 75001 

972-450-2879 
972-450-2837 

David Pearce 
Airport Manager 

ADDISON AIRPORT 4651 Airport Pkwy. 
Addison, Tx 75001 

972-392-4855 
972-788-9334 

Alvin DeVane 
Air Traffic Manager 

FAA 16000 Dooley Road 
Addison, Tx 75001 

214-239-3725 
214-490-4338 

Rick Compton & 
Nan Terry 
Airport Planner 

FAA, SOUTHWEST 
REGION 

2601 Meacham Blvd. 
Ft. Worth, Tx 76137 

817-222-5608 
817-222-5989 

Bruce Ehly 
Airport Planner 

TEXAS DEPARTMENT 
OF TRANSPORTATION 

150 E.Riverside Dr. 
South Tower, 5th Floor 
Austin, TX 78704 

512-416-4543 
512-416-4510 

Charles Heath 
President 

ADDISON BUSINESS 
ASSOCIATION 

200 Professional Plaza 1 
1 Medical Pkwy.Suite200 
Farmers Branch, Tx 75234 

972-247-8023 
972-247-8095 

Jerry Hooper 
Regional 
Representative 

AIRCRAFT OWNERS & 
PILOTS ASSOCIATION 

3332 Bali Drive 
Corpus Christi, TX 78418­

2909 

361-937-3395 

Paul Smith 
Regional 
Representative 

NATIONAL BUSINESS 
AIRCRAFT ASSOCIATION 

30124 Sowgross Trail 
Georgetown, Tx 78628 

512-869-4167 
512-869-1807 

Julie Dunbar NORTH CENTRAL TEXAS 
COUNCIL OF 

GOVERNMENTS 

P.O Box 5888 
Arlington, Tx 76005-5888 

817-640-3300 

Carmen Moran TOWN OF ADDISON 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

P.O Box 9010 
Addison, Tx 75001 

972-450-7018 
972-450-7043 

John Webb CITY OF CARROLLTON 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

P.O. Box 110535 
Carrollton, Tx 75011 

972-466-3040 

Sherell Cockrell 
Planning Dept. 
Director 

CITY OF DALLAS 
PLANNING DEPARMENT 

1500 Marilla, 5DN 
Dallas, Tx 75201 

214-670-4127 

Kaiser Rangwala CITY OF FARMERS 
BRANCH PLANNING 

DEPARTMENT 

P.O. Box 819010 
Farmers Branch, Tx 

75381 

972-247-3131 

Phyliss Jarrell 
Director of Planning 

CITY OF PLANO PLANNING 
DEPARTMENT 

P.O. Box 860358 
Plano, TX 75086-0358 

972-941-7151 

Mark Acevedo TOWN OF ADDISON P.O Box 9010 
Addison, Tx 75001 

972-450-2848 
972-450-2825 

Chris Terry TOWN OF ADDISON P.O. Box 9010 
Addison, Tx 75001 

972-450-7010 
972-450-2834 



MASTER PLAN \ F.A.R. PART 150 NOISE COMPATIBILITY STUDY 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

Box 9010 

FIXED BASE 
MERCURY AIR 

OPERATOR 
Addison Express 

City Council 

FLIGHT SCHOOUBAR 

MISSION AIR 

IAd,jison, Tx 75001 

Glen Curtis 
IAd,jiSOn, Tx 75001 

Dr. 
IAd,jjSOn, Tx 75001 

IAddi~)n, Tx 75001 

214-999-3779 

972-386-1857 



-------

feet of permanent right-of-way and 4,811 square feet of temporary . ' 

easements in the Belt Line-Marsh Business Park. 

Item #R10- Acceptance and approval of members to the Planning Advisory 
Committee (PAC) for both the Part 150 Study and the Master Plan Update 

~ for Addison Airport. ~ 
" 

Item #R11 - Consideration and presentation of findings of the Addison Airport 
Through-the-Fence Policy Advisory Committee; and consideration of 
approval of Addison Airport Through-the-Fence rates and charges, and 
authorizing the City Manager to enter into Airport through-tha-fence 
agreements. 

Item #R12- Consideration of acceptance and approval of rates and fees, and 
authorizing the City Manager to enter into Fuel Farm lease agreements for 
the Addison Airport Fuel Farm. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 


Item #ES-1 - Closed (Executive) session of the City Council, pursuant to Section 
551.072 of the Texas Govemment Code for presentation and discussion 
of the possible purchase from Ms. Anne Cavin of 10,000 square feet of 
property located at 4831 Broadway Street in conjunction with the Addison 
Arts and Events District. 

Item #ES-2 - Closed (Executive) session of the City Council, pursuant to Section 
551.071 of the Texas Govemment Code to consult with and seek the 
advice of the City Attomey regarding possible settlement of pending 
litigation, to wit: Shara Thompson vs. Town of Addison, Texas. et ai, Case 
No. 3:01-CV-0037-M, United States District Court, Northem District of 
Texas. 

City Council Agenda 11-27..Q1 
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Council Agenda Item:. 117< 10 
SUMMARY: 

Council acceptance and approval of members to the Planning Advisory Committee 
(PAC) for both the Part 150 Study and the Master Plan Update for Addison Airport. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

Budgeted Amount: N/A 

Cost: 

BACKGROUND: 

Coffman & Associates, who are conducting the Part 150 Study and Master Plan Update 
for Addison Airport, utilize a Planning Advisory Committee as part of this process. The 
PAC will meet to review working papers, discuss fmdings, and to identity issues 
deserving further study. Comments received during these meetings will be considered 
and evaluated and where appropriate additional analysis will be conducted in order to 
respond to those comments in the revised working papers. The PAC is not a voting body 
and does not issue official recommendations related to either study. 

It is anticipated that approximately four (4) PAC meetings will be needed over the course 
of the process. The entire duration of both studies is anticipated to be approximately 18 
months once research commences in early January 2002. 

Coffman & Associates have retained the professional services of Liz Oliphant's public 
relations firm to assist them ~tIiJ;l Town with this public input element ofboth studies. 

Staff, TX-Dot (Texas Dept of Transportation - Airport Division), and Coffinan & 
Associates have developed a list of recommended individuals to participate on this 
committee that will serve both the Part 150 Study and the Master Plan Update. The 
proposed committee provides for geographical representation (residents) within the Town 
and alsO from neighboring communities, It also provides for representation from the 
Airport community both tenant! businesses and FBO's, as well as TX-Dot, FAA, and 
Town staff. 

Attachments: Committee List 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval. 

MA 



ADDISON AIRPORT 

MASTER PLAN \ FAR. PART 150 NOISE COMPATIBILITY STUDY 


PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE (PAC) 

NAME REPRESENTING ADDRESS PHONE/FAX 

Jim Pierce TOWN OF ADDISON P.O. Box 9010 972-450-2879 
Assistant Director of Addison, Tx 75001 972-450-2837 
PublicWor\(s 
David Pearce ADDISON AIRPORT 4651 Airport Pkwy. 972-392-4855 
Airport Manager Addison, Tx 75001 972-788-9334 

I 

Alvin DeVane FAA 16000 Dooley Road 214-239-3725 
Air Traffic Manager Addison, Tx 75001 214-490-4338 

Rick Compton & FAA, SOUTHWEST 2601 Meacham Blvd. 817-222-5608 
Nan Terry REGION Ft. Worth, Tx 76137 817-222-5989 
Airport Planner 
Bruce Ehly TEXAS DEPARTMENT 150 E.Riverside Dr. 
Airport Planner OF TRANSPORTATION South Tower, 5th Floor 

Austin, TX 78704 
Charles Heath ADDISON BUSINESS 200 Professional Plaza 1 972-247-8023 
President ASSOCIATION 1 Medical Pkwy.Suite200 972-247-8095 

Farmers Branch, Tx 75234 
Jerry Hooper AIRCRAFT OWNERS & 3332 Ball Dr. 
Regional PILOTS ASSOCIATION Corpus Christi, TX 78418 
Representative 
Paul Smith NATIONAL BUSINESS 30124 Sowgross Trail 512-869-4167 
Regional AIRCRAFT ASSOCIATION Georgetown, Tx 78628 512-869-1807 
Representative 
Julie Dunbar NORTH CENTRAL TEXAS P.O Box5888 817-640-3300 

COUNCIL OF Arlington, Tx 76005-5888 
GOVERNMENTS 

Carmen Moran TOWN OF ADDISON P.O Box9010 972-450-7018 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES Addison, Tx 75001 972-450-7043 

John Webb CITY OF CARROLLTON P.O. Box 110535 972-466-3040 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT Carrollton, Tx 75011 

Sherell Cockrell CITY OF DALLAS 1500 Marilla, 5DN 214-670-4127 
Planning Dept. PLANNING DEPARMENT Dallas, Tx 75201 
Director 
Kaiser Rangwala CITY OF FARMERS P.O. Box 819010 972-247-3131 

BRANCH PLANNING Farmers Branch, Tx 
DEPARTMENT 75381 

CITY OF PLANO PLANNING 
DEPARTMENT 
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PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITIEE (PAC) 
NAME REPRESENTING ADDRESS PHONE/FAX 

Mark Acevedo TOWN OFADDISON P.O Box 9010 
Addison, Tx 75001 

972-450-2848 
972-450-2825 

Chris Terry TOWN OF ADDISON P.O. Box 9010 
Addison, Tx 75001 

972-450-7010 
972-450-2834 

Brian Langley. TOWN OF ADDISON P.O. Box 9010 
Addison, Tx 75001 

972-450-7090 
972-450-7096 

Vince Hilgeman FIXED BASE OPERATOR 
MERCURY AIR 

4400 Glen Curtis 
Addiso, Tx 75001 

972-930-0216 
972-267-7909 

Jack Hopkins FIXED BASE OPERATOR 
Million Air 

4300 Westgrove Dr. 
Addison, Tx 75001 

972-248-1600 
972-733-9803 

Ed Morales FIXED BASE OPERATOR 
Addison Express 

4505 Claire Chennault 
Addison, Tx 75001 

972-713-7000 
972-380-0046 

Bonnie Tyler CITIZEN REPRESENTATIVE 17106 Planters Row 
Addison, Tx 75001 

972-250-3079 

Elizabeth Knott CITIZEN REPRESENTATIVE 

Albart Jandura CITIZEN REPRESENTATIVE 

Sua Halparn CITIZEN REPRESENTATIVE 

Janlsa Naiman CITIZEN REPRESENTATIVE 14921 Bellbrook 
Addison, Tx 75240 

972-387-3135 
972-386-1857 

John Curnmings CITIZEN REPRESENTATIVE 3817 Azure Lane 
Addison, Tx 75001 

972-247-1384 

Bob Barrett CITIZEN REPRESENTATIVE 
City Council 

14637 Lexus Ava. 
Addison, Tx 75001 

972-386-7944 

AI Ranyk TENANT REPRESENTATIVE 
FLIGHT SCHOOUBAR 

4700 Airport Pkwy. 
Addison, Tx 75001 

972-701-8718 
972-666-7513 
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972-248-2215 

PIZZA HUT/MBOA 197:2-71>7-0939 


